



West African Resources Limited

(ABN 70 121 539 375)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the three and nine months ended 31 March 2015

Registered Office

c/ Giles Partners
Level 1, 127 Cambridge Street
West Leederville
Western Australia 6007

Principal place of business

14 Southbourne Street
Scarborough
Western Australia 6019
Ph: +61 (8) 9481 7344
Fax: +61 (8) 9481 7355

Website

www.westafricanresources.com

Email

info@westafricanresources.com

NOTICE TO READERS

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of West African Resources Ltd. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended 31 March 2015 have not been reviewed or audited by the Company's independent auditors. All amounts are stated in Australian Dollars.



Richard Hyde
Managing Director/
Chief Executive Officer



Simon Storm
Chief Financial Officer

Perth
Western Australia

Date: 15 May 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
1.	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	1
2.	Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	2
3.	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	3
4.	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	4
5.	Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	5

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2015

Note	Consolidated	
	31-Mar-15 Unaudited \$	30-Jun-14 Audited \$
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	3 5,241,414	2,522,917
Trade and other receivables	80,310	83,741
Financial assets	32,942	32,942
Total Current Assets	5,354,666	2,639,600
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Plant & equipment	4 235,044	450,592
Total Non-Current Assets	235,044	450,592
TOTAL ASSETS	5,589,710	3,090,192
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade and other payables	5 469,730	604,697
Total Current Liabilities	469,730	604,697
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Borrowings	6 6,578,947	-
Total Non-current Liabilities	6,578,947	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	7,048,677	604,697
NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS	(1,458,967)	2,485,495
EQUITY		
Issued capital	7 32,173,325	32,173,325
Reserves	8 5,542,692	3,368,039
Accumulated losses	(39,174,984)	(33,055,869)
TOTAL (DEFICIT)/EQUITY	(1,458,967)	2,485,495

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 3 AND 9 MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

	Consolidated		Consolidated	
	3 months ended 31-Mar-15 \$	3 months ended 31-Mar-14 \$	9 months ended 31-Mar-15 \$	9 months ended 31-Mar-14 \$
Revenue from continuing operations	992	5,544	8,615	20,778
Other income	-	14,868	-	14,868
Foreign exchange gain	-	7,244	-	31,776
Regulatory and compliance expense	(24,057)	(32,705)	(76,451)	(81,861)
Office expense	(21,274)	(31,652)	(59,478)	(122,091)
Depreciation expense	(73,426)	(102,015)	(222,292)	(267,224)
Personnel expense	(41,908)	(24,662)	(189,139)	(138,381)
Travel and accommodation expense	(3,967)	(18,762)	(12,665)	(27,638)
Property expense	(27,554)	(50,729)	(59,637)	(73,520)
Consulting fee expense	(210,111)	98,156	(526,218)	(173,930)
Audit fees	(14,237)	(35,506)	(37,037)	(53,153)
Director's fees	(26,250)	(17,500)	(78,750)	(52,500)
Share based payments	(12,648)	(14,739)	(2,207,610)	(214,281)
Exploration related costs	(917,439)	(9,057,410)	(2,697,577)	(11,183,375)
Share of loss of equity accounted investee	-	185,141	-	-
Foreign exchange loss	(97,236)	-	(97,352)	-
Interest expense	(128,000)	-	(143,002)	-
Loss before tax	(1,597,115)	(9,074,727)	(6,398,593)	(12,320,532)
Income tax benefit	-	316,690	279,478	316,690
Loss after tax	(1,597,115)	(8,758,037)	(6,119,115)	(12,003,842)
Other comprehensive income:				
Items that may be reclassified				
subsequently to profit or loss:				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	(60,032)	(3,332)	(32,957)	11,253
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(60,032)	(3,332)	(32,957)	11,253
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of West African Resources Ltd	(1,657,147)	(8,761,369)	(6,152,072)	(11,992,589)
Loss per share for loss from continuing operations attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company				
Basic loss per share (cents per share)	(0.6)	(3.6)	(2.3)	(5.5)

Diluted loss per share is not disclosed as
it is not materially different to basic loss
per share

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE 3 AND 9 MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

	Consolidated		Consolidated	
	3 months ended 31-Mar-15 \$	3 months ended 31-Mar-14 \$	9 months ended 31-Mar-15 \$	9 months ended 31-Mar-14 \$
	Inflows/(Outflows)		Inflows/(Outflows)	
Cash Flows from Operating Activities				
Payments to suppliers and employees	(406,121)	(370,083)	(833,702)	(753,528)
Exploration related expenditure	(1,131,840)	(926,316)	(3,030,361)	(3,362,937)
Purchase of prospects and investments	(20,526)	(28,281)	(20,526)	(176,486)
Net Interest received	992	8,512	9,613	24,578
Other - R&D tax offset	279,478	316,690	279,478	316,690
Net cash outflow from operating activities	(1,278,017)	(999,478)	(3,595,498)	(3,951,683)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities				
Purchase of plant and equipment	(9,731)	-	(13,610)	(2,277)
Purchase of equity investments	-	(4,534)	-	(4,534)
Payment for office deposit	-	7,611	-	(75,473)
Payment for security deposit	-	-	-	(10,000)
Channel acquisition costs	-	(135,428)	-	(302,497)
Cash paid for acquisition of Channel	-	(310,082)	-	(1,877,493)
Cash taken up on acquisition of Channel	-	1,259,790	-	1,259,790
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	33,287	-	33,287
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities	(9,731)	850,644	(13,610)	(979,197)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities				
Proceeds from issue of shares	-	-	-	2,858,177
Proceeds from convertible note facility	-	-	6,172,840	-
Share issue related costs	-	-	-	(174,717)
Convertible note related costs	-	-	(154,321)	-
Net cash inflow from financing activities	-	-	6,018,519	2,683,460
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held	(1,287,748)	(148,834)	2,409,411	(2,247,420)
Cash at the beginning of the financial period	6,231,588	1,316,547	2,522,917	3,328,461
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies	297,574	3,232	309,086	89,904
Cash at the end of the financial period	5,241,414	1,170,945	5,241,414	1,170,945

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

	Consolidated				
	Issued Capital	(Accumulated Losses)	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	Share Based Payments Reserve	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2013	20,508,445	(19,019,256)	42,334	1,835,246	3,366,769
Shares issued during the 9 months net of transaction costs	8,849,940	-	-	-	8,849,940
Loss after tax	-	(12,003,842)	-	-	(12,003,842)
Net exchange differences on translation of the financial reports of foreign subsidiaries	-	-	11,253	-	11,253
Share based payments	-	-	-	1,089,750	1,089,750
Balance at 31 March 2014	29,358,385	(31,023,098)	53,587	2,924,996	1,313,870
Balance at 1 July 2014	32,173,325	(33,055,869)	428,304	2,939,735	2,485,495
Loss after tax	-	(6,119,115)	-	-	(6,119,115)
Net exchange differences on translation of the financial reports of foreign subsidiaries	-	-	(32,957)	-	(32,957)
Share based payments	-	-	-	2,207,610	2,207,610
Balance at 31 March 2015	32,173,325	(39,174,984)	395,347	5,147,345	(1,458,967)

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

1 NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

West African Resources Ltd. ("the Company" or "West African") is a public company, incorporated in Australia and operating in Australia and Burkina Faso. The Company was incorporated on 1 September 2006 as a proprietary company and converted to a public company on 16 November 2007. The company listed on the ASX on 11 June 2010. West African is a mineral exploration company focused on building shareholder value through the identification, acquisition, exploration and development of mineral projects. The Company's current portfolio includes mineral rights in a gold project in Burkina Faso.

The underlying value and recoverability of the resource assets are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete exploration and development, and the future profitable production and/or disposition thereof.

The Company completed a technical and financial assessment of an oxide heap leach starter project on its Mankarga 5 Gold Project, Burkina Faso in February 2015. This assessment constituted a Pre-Feasibility Study (incorporating updated mineral resource, mining schedule, column test work and cost inputs). The Company is now in the process of completing a full Feasibility Study for this project in addition to carrying out resource upgrade drilling.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements ("Interim Financial Statements") have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going-concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company finances its operations through the issue of ordinary shares. The Company has no source of operating revenue and continued operations are dependent on the Company's ability to raise further funding through equity or debt issues, sales of assets or through participation in profitable future operations. These Interim Financial Statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue its business.

2 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(a) Statement of Compliance

These Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with *International Financial Reporting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting"* ("IAS 34"). They do not include all the information and notes required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014 ("2014 Annual Financial Statements"), which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Results for the period ended 31 March 2015 are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full fiscal year ending 30 June 2015.

These Interim Financial Statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent to those used in the 2014 Annual Financial Statements, and were authorised for publication by the Company's board of directors on 15 May 2015.

(b) Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of West African Resources Limited and its subsidiaries ("the Group"). The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies.

Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar accounting policies that may exist. All intercompany balances and transactions, including unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions, have been eliminated in full. Unrealised losses are eliminated unless costs cannot be recovered. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group. Where there is loss of control of a subsidiary, the consolidated financial statements include the results for the part of the reporting period during which West African Resources Limited has control.

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash at bank and in hand. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purposes of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above.

(d) Income Tax

The income tax expense or benefit for the year is based on the profit or loss for the year adjusted for any non assessable or disallowed items. It is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or are substantially enacted as at balance date.

Deferred tax is provided on all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. No deferred income tax will be recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or liability, excluding a business combination, where there is no effect on accounting or taxation profit or loss.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that the future tax profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences will be utilised. The amount of the benefits brought to account or which may be realised in the future is based on the assumption that no adverse change will occur in the income taxation legislation and the anticipation that the economic unit will derive sufficient future assessable income to enable the benefits to be realised and comply with the conditions of deductibility imposed by law.

(e) Other taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- when the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables, which are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Cash flows are included in the Cash Flow Statement on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

(f) Exploration, Evaluation and Development Expenditure

Mineral exploration and evaluation costs are expensed as incurred. Acquisition costs will normally be expensed but will be assessed on a case by case basis and if appropriate may be capitalised. These acquisition costs are only carried forward to the extent that they are expected to be recouped through the successful development or sale of the tenement. Accumulated acquisition costs in relation to an abandoned tenement are written off in full against profit in the year in which the decision to abandon the tenement is made.

Where a decision has been made to proceed with development in respect of a particular area of interest, all future costs are recorded as a development asset.

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

(g) Plant and Equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value, less where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The carrying amount of the plant and equipment is reviewed annually by the Directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount of these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the assets employed and their subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present value in determining recoverable amounts.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including buildings and capitalised leased assets, but excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight line basis over their useful lives to the Company commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. The asset's residual value and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

An asset's carrying value is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying value is greater than the estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are included in the income statement.

(h) Trade and other accounts payable

Trade and other accounts payable represent the principal amounts outstanding at balance date, plus, where applicable, any accrued interest.

(i) Recoverable Amount of Non Current Assets

The carrying amounts of non-current assets are reviewed annually by Directors to ensure they are not in excess of the recoverable amounts from those assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows, which will be received from the assets employed and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been or will be discounted to present values in determining recoverable amounts.

(j) Operating Revenue

Revenue represents interest received and reimbursements of exploration expenditures.

(k) Issued Capital

Ordinary Shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options, or for the acquisition of a business, are included in the cost of the acquisition as part of the purchase consideration.

(l) Employee benefits

Provision is made for employee benefits accumulated as a result of employees rendering services up to the reporting date. These benefits include wages and salaries, annual leave, and long service leave.

Liabilities arising in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and any other employee benefits expected to be settled within twelve months of the reporting date are measured at their nominal amounts based on remuneration rates which are expected to be paid when the liability is settled. All other employee benefit liabilities are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflow to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. In determining the present value of future cash outflows, the market yield as at the reporting date on national government bonds, which have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related liability, are used.

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

(m) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The Directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial report based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the Group.

(n) Share Based Payments

The Group provides benefits to employees (including Directors) of the Group in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services in exchange for shares or rights over shares ("equity-settled transactions"). The cost of these equity-settled transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by an internal valuation using Black-Scholes or Binomial option pricing models.

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognised, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ("vesting date"). The cumulative expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until vesting date reflects (i) the extent to which the vesting period has expired and (ii) the number of awards that, in the opinion of the directors of the Group, will ultimately vest. This opinion is formed based on the best available information at balance date. No adjustment is made for the likelihood of market performance conditions being met as the effect of these conditions is included in the determination of fair value at grant date.

No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition. Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognised for the award is recognised immediately. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award, and designated as a replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new award are treated as if they were a modification of the original award.

(o) Foreign currency translation

Both the functional and presentation currency of West African Resources Limited and its Australian subsidiary is Australian dollars. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency by applying the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.

All exchange differences in the consolidated financial report are taken to profit or loss with the exception of differences on foreign currency borrowings that provide a hedge against a net investment in a foreign entity. These are taken directly to equity until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are recognised in profit or loss.

Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those borrowings are also recognised in equity.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of the initial transaction.

Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

The functional currency of the foreign subsidiaries, Wura Resources Pty Ltd SARL, Swan Resources SARL, Hawthorn Resources SARL, West African Resources Exploration SARL, West African Resources Development SARL, West African Resources Ltd SARL and Tanlouka SARL is the Communauté Financière Africaine Franc (CFA). The functional currency of the foreign subsidiary, Channel Resources Ltd is the Canadian Dollar (CAD). The functional currency of the foreign subsidiaries, Channel Resources (Cayman I) Ltd and Channel Resources (Cayman II) Ltd is the United States Dollar (USD).

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

As at the reporting date the assets and liabilities of these subsidiaries are translated into the presentation currency of West African Resources Limited at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date and their income statements are translated at the average exchange rate for the period.

The exchange differences arising on the translation are taken directly to a separate component of equity.

On disposal of a foreign entity, the deferred cumulative amount recognised in equity relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in profit or loss.

(p) Financial assets

Financial assets in the scope of AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, or available-for-sale investments, as appropriate. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets after initial recognition and, when allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates this designation at each financial year-end.

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date i.e. the date that the Group commits to purchase the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets under contracts that require delivery of the assets within the period established generally by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets classified as held for trading are included in the category 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss'. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. Derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Gains or losses on investments held for trading are recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Held-to-maturity investments

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity are classified as held-to-maturity when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Investments intended to be held for an undefined period are not included in this classification. Investments that are intended to be held-to-maturity, such as bonds, are subsequently measured at amortised cost. This cost is computed as the amount initially recognised minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initially recognised amount and the maturity amount. This calculation includes all fees and points paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums and discounts. For investments carried at amortised cost, gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the investments are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

(iii) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

(iv) Available-for-sale investments

Available-for-sale investments are those non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not classified as any of the three preceding categories. After initial recognition available-for sale investments are measured at fair value with gains or losses being recognised as a separate component of equity until the investment is derecognised or until the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

The fair value of investments that are actively traded in organised financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of business on the balance sheet date. For investments with no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current market value of another instrument that is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis and option pricing models.

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

(q) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately or in a business combination are initially measured at cost. The cost of an intangible asset acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is charged against profits in the year in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, which is a change in accounting estimate. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. Such intangibles are not amortised. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed each reporting period to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate and is thus accounted for on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

(r) Acquisitions outside of the scope of AASB 3 Business Combinations

Where the Group has acquired control of another entity which principally holds exploration assets, or assets in predevelopment, and that entity has no reserves, the substance of the transaction is reviewed. If the sole purpose of the transaction is to increase the resource base of the Group, and the vehicle containing the assets was of no consequence to the underlying substance of the transaction, the transaction is viewed to be outside of the scope of AASB 3 Business Combinations.

The acquisitions of Channel Resources Limited are outside of the scope of AASB 3 Business Combinations as they did not meet the definition of "business" according to that standard. The acquisition of the net assets of these companies, excluding the cash and the financial assets, meets the definition of, and has been accounted for as, a share-based payment transaction for the acquisition of assets.

2 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group has applied AASB 8 Operating Segments from 1 July 2009. AASB 8 requires a "management approach" under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes.

Operating segments are now reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Board of West African Resources Ltd.

The Group operates only in one business and geographical segment being predominantly in the area of mineral exploration in the Boulsa Gold Project in Burkina Faso, Africa. The Group considers its business operations in mineral exploration to be its primary reporting function.

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	\$	\$
Cash at bank and in hand	397,626	408,604
Deposits at call	4,843,788	2,114,313
	5,241,414	2,522,917

4 PLANT & EQUIPMENT

	Consolidated Group				
	Buildings	Office Equipment	Plant & Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Year ended 30 June 2014					
At 1 July 2013, net of accumulated depreciation	21,897	35,948	377,709	158,974	594,528
Effects of movement in foreign exchange	626	1,344	11,369	5,252	18,591
Additions	-	28,147	160,379	-	188,526
Depreciation charge for the year	(10,815)	(28,913)	(205,790)	(105,535)	(351,053)
At 30 June 2014, net of accumulated depreciation	11,708	36,526	343,667	58,691	450,592
9 months ended 31 March 2015					
At 1 July 2014, net of accumulated depreciation	11,708	36,526	343,667	58,691	450,592
Effects of movement in foreign exchange	(137)	(331)	(5,696)	(702)	(6,866)
Additions	2,969	10,641	-	-	13,610
Depreciation charge for the year	(8,180)	(22,628)	(151,461)	(40,023)	(222,292)
At 31 March 2015, net of accumulated depreciation	6,360	24,208	186,510	17,966	235,044
At 30 June 2014					
Cost	31,588	153,847	1,225,420	776,224	2,187,079
Accumulated depreciation	(19,880)	(117,321)	(881,753)	(717,533)	(1,736,487)
Net carrying amount	11,708	36,526	343,667	58,691	450,592
At 31 March 2015					
Cost	33,808	161,942	1,196,368	757,822	2,149,940
Accumulated depreciation	(27,448)	(137,734)	(1,009,858)	(739,856)	(1,914,896)
Net carrying amount	6,360	24,208	186,510	17,966	235,044

The useful life of the assets was estimated as follows for 2015:

Office equipment, Exploration Equipment and Motor Vehicles 3 years

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

5 TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	\$	\$
Current		
Trade payables	156,635	422,325
Accruals	259,613	141,023
Other payables	53,482	41,349
	469,730	604,697

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms.

6 BORROWINGS

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	\$	\$
Non-current		
Loan	6,578,947	-
	6,578,947	-

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings

	Consolidated			
	Interest rate	Maturity	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	%			
Non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings				
7.8% secured loan of US\$5,000,000	LIBOR +7.5%	30-Sep-16	6,578,947	-

(i) Information on Facility

7.8% secured loan of US\$5,000,000 with the Metals & Energy Capital Division of Macquarie Bank Limited. The Facility is secured against all assets of West African Resources and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Channel Resources Limited. Drawdown of the Facility was subject to a number of conditions, including the issue of 40,545,224 unlisted options, exercisable at A\$0.14 on or before 30 September 2017. Any funds received by West African Resources through the conversion of the options will be applied against the outstanding facility amount, reducing the outstanding debt owed to Macquarie.

The Convertible Loan Agreement contains other customary features, including customary representations and warranties, undertakings and events of default for facilities of this nature.

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

6 BORROWINGS (cont.)

(ii) Fair Values

Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Group's financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values:

	Carrying Amount		Fair value	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
Floating rate borrowings	6,578,947	-	6,410,909	-

The following method and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value:

The fair value of loans from banks and other financial liabilities, is estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates currently available for debt on similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.

7 ISSUED CAPITAL

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	\$	\$
270,301,498 (30 June 2014: 270,301,498) fully paid ordinary shares	32,173,325	32,173,325

(a) Shares

(i) Ordinary shares - number

	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	No.	No.
At start of period	270,301,498	196,131,467
Issue of shares 5 September 2013	-	19,054,516
Issue of shares 17 January 2014	-	29,837,123
Issue of shares 17 January 2014	-	2,199,631
Issue of shares 4 April 2014	-	23,078,761
Balance at 31 March 2015	270,301,498	270,301,498

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

7 ISSUED CAPITAL (cont.)

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	\$	\$
(ii) Ordinary shares – value		
At start of period	32,173,325	20,508,445
Issue of shares 5 September 2013	-	2,858,178
Issue of shares 17 January 2014	-	5,967,425
Issue of shares 17 January 2014	-	285,952
Issue of shares 4 April 2014	-	3,000,239
Share issue costs	-	(446,914)
Balance at 31 March 2015	32,173,325	32,173,325

(b) Options

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
	No.	No.
At start of period	9,735,899	13,796,792
Options lapsed	-	(7,250,000)
Issue of options 27 November 2013	-	1,935,357
Issue of options 17 January 2014	-	1,365,000
Issue of options 22 December 2014	40,545,224	-
Issue of options 20 February 2015	5,750,000	-
Expiry of options	(3,776,250)	(111,250)
Balance at 31 March 2015	52,254,873	9,735,899

Share Options

Grant date	Date of Expiry	Exercise Price	Consolidated	
			31/03/2015	30/06/2014
			Number under Option	Number under Option
01-Jul-11	07-Jul-14	0.40-0.45	-	1,100,000
20-Jan-12	20-Jan-15	0.48	-	2,500,000
12-Jun-12	12-Jun-15	0.25	575,000	575,000
17-Sep-12	17-Sep-15	0.30	200,000	200,000
16-Jan-13	17-Jan-17	0.30	2,171,792	2,171,792
27-Nov-13	17-Jan-17	0.40	1,935,357	1,935,357
17-Jan-14	5-Nov-14 to 26-Jul-17	0.42-1.66	1,077,500	1,253,750
22-Dec-14	30-Sep-17	0.14	40,545,224	-
20-Feb-15	20-Feb-18	0.145	5,750,000	-
Total			52,254,873	9,735,899

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

7 ISSUED CAPITAL (cont.)

(c) Warrants

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015 No.	30/06/2014 No.
At start of period	14,918,508	-
Issue of warrants 17/1/14	-	14,918,508
Balance at 31 March 2015	14,918,508	14,918,508

At the date of the report unissued ordinary shares of the Group under warrant are:

Grant date	Exercise Price \$	Date of Expiry	Consolidated	
			31/03/2015 Number of Warrants	30/06/2014 Number of Warrants
Issue of warrants 17/01/2014	0.40	17-Jan-17	14,918,508	14,918,508

8 RESERVES

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015 \$	30/06/2014 \$
Reserves	5,542,692	3,368,039

Reserves comprise the following:

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

At start of period	428,304	42,334
Currency translation differences	(32,957)	385,970
Balance at 31 March 2015	395,347	428,304

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015 \$	30/06/2014 \$

Share Based Payments Reserve

At start of period	2,939,735	1,835,246
Options issued - share based payment	2,207,610	229,020
Options issued - share issue costs	-	86,898
Warrants issued - investment	-	734,252
Options issued - investment	-	54,319
Balance at 31 March 2015	5,147,345	2,939,735

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

9 DIVIDENDS

No dividends have been paid or declared payable since the start of the financial period.

10 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of West African Resources Limited and the subsidiaries listed in the following table.

Controlled entities	Country of incorporation	Percentage Owned	
		31/03/2015 %	30/06/2014 %
Parent Entity:			
West African Resources Ltd	Australia		
Subsidiaries of West African Resources Ltd:			
Wura Resources Pty Ltd SARL	Burkina Faso	100	100
Wura Uranium Resources Pty Ltd - deregistered 18 January 2015	Australia	-	100
Swan Resources SARL	Burkina Faso	100	100
Hawthorn Resources SARL	Burkina Faso	100	100
West African Resources Exploration SARL	Burkina Faso	100	100
West African Resources Development SARL	Burkina Faso	100	100
West African Resources Ltd SARL	Burkina Faso	100	100
Channel Resources Ltd	Canada	100	100
<i>which owns</i>			
Channel Resources (Cayman I) Ltd	Cayman	100	100
<i>which owns</i>			
Channel Resources (Cayman II) Ltd	Cayman	100	100
<i>which owns</i>			
Tanlouka SARL	Burkina Faso	100	100

The Company finances the operations of all of its subsidiaries and thus these companies will have unsecured borrowings from the Company that are interest free and at call. The ability for these controlled entities to repay debts due to the company (and other parties) will be dependent on the commercialisation of the mining assets owned by the subsidiaries.

	Consolidated	
	31/03/2015	30/06/2014
Amounts owed by / (to) Related Parties	\$	\$
Amounts payable to Directors for Directors Fees (including GST)	27,125	27,125
Amounts payable to Directors for Consulting Fees (including GST)	29,787	29,787

Further information with respect to related party transactions is included in Note 11.

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

11 DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE DISCLOSURES

(a) Details of Key Management Personnel

Directors

Francis Harper	Chairman (non-executive)
Richard Hyde	Managing Director
Simon Storm	Director (non-executive)
Colin Jones	Director (non-executive)
Jean-Marc Lulin	Director (non-executive)

(b) Compensation of Key Management Personnel

	Consolidated		Consolidated	
	3 months ended 31-Mar-15 \$	3 months ended 31-Mar-14 \$	9 months ended 31-Mar-15 \$	9 months ended 31-Mar-14 \$
Short-term employee benefits	107,485	108,846	304,955	312,187
Share-based payments	12,648	14,739	2,207,610	214,281
	120,133	123,585	2,512,565	526,468

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**31 March 2015**

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

11 DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE DISCLOSURES (cont.)**(c) Other transactions and balances with Key Management Personnel**

	Consolidated		Consolidated	
	3 months ended		9 months ended	
	31-Mar-15	31-Mar-14	31-Mar-15	31-Mar-14
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Directors				
The Director and Company Secretary, Mr Storm is a director and shareholder of Dorado Corporate Services Pty Ltd which has provided company secretarial and accounting services to the company on normal commercial terms. \$3,745 / month of this amount relates to Company Secretarial remuneration for Mr Storm's services.	25,585	28,902	71,395	78,253
The Managing Director, Mr Hyde, is a director and shareholder of Azurite Consulting Pty Ltd which has provided:-				
- Consultancy services to the company on normal commercial terms amounting to	70,000	70,000	210,000	210,000
- Office premises for \$440 per week at 14 Southbourne Street, Scarborough, Western Australia.	5,720	-	11,440	-
The Director, Mr Harper, is a director and shareholder of Blackwood Capital Ltd which has provided consultancy and capital raising services to the company on normal commercial terms. \$8,750 / quarter of this amount relates to directors' remuneration.	8,750	8,750	26,250	197,179
The Director, Mr Ross (resigned 28/2/14), is a director and shareholder of Roman Resource Management Pty Ltd which has provided consulting services to the company on normal commercial terms. \$8,750 / quarter of this amount relates to directors' remuneration.	-	8,750	-	26,250
The Director, Mr Lulin (appointed 29 January 2014), is paid directors fees of \$8,750 /	8,750	7,194	26,250	7,194
The Director, Mr Jones (appointed 28 February 2014), is paid directors fees of \$8,750 /	8,750	2,917	35,000	2,917
	127,555	126,513	380,335	521,793

WEST AFRICAN RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 70 121 539 375

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2015

(Unaudited - expressed in Australian Dollars)

12 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

On 5 March 2014, the Company through Channel Resources Limited and its Group subsidiary, Channel Resources (Cayman II) Ltd, entered into an agreement to acquire the remaining 10% of the Tanlouka Permit, part of the Boulssa Project, Burkina Faso. The acquisition will take the Group to 100% ownership of the permit.

The acquisition, which is conditional on completion of a positive feasibility within 18 months, comprised the following consideration:

- US\$50,000 on execution of the agreement; and
- the issue of 2,500,000 ordinary shares in West African Resources Ltd and payment of US\$250,000 following completion of a positive feasibility study on the Tanlouka permit.

Other Contingencies

At the date of this report, the authorities in Burkina Faso are lodging claims with various exploration companies operating in Burkina Faso for withholding taxes on payments of various non resident service providers and the regulation of the contracts of expatriate staff in accordance with taxation regulations in force. Whilst the Company believes it has complied with local regulations, some aspects of the regulations are open to interpretation. The Company has not received any formal claim and in the event of one being received, the effect, if any, that these claims will have, or which future claims will have on the consolidated entity's operations in Burkina Faso is not yet known.

13 CONTINGENT ASSET

There are no contingent assets at 31 March 2015.

14 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the March 2015 quarter end and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors of the Company, to affect significantly the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the consolidated entity in future periods.